WAS GA Incidental Minor Variance Report

The Corporation of the Town of Wasaga Beach
BEACH Date of Meeting: 5/15/24

DATE: 5/8/24
TO: Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Cameron Watt, Planner |

APPLICATION INFORMATION:
Minor Variance Application No.:

A01824

Freda and Walter Cesta

Owners/Applicants:

Legal Description: PLAN 810 LOT 25
Municipal Address: 1736 SHORE LANE
PROPOSAL.:

The applicant requests relief from Section 3.1, “Accessory Uses, Buildings and Structures”, of Zoning By-law 2003-60 as
amended, specifically:

*Section 3.1.5.7 — To permit a new detached accessory building to be located between the front lot line and the main building
on the lot with a reduced front yard setback of 8 metres (26.24 ft.), whereas a minimum front yard setback of 12 metres
(39.37 ft.) is permitted for accessory buildings that conform with all other provisions of the Zoning By-Law.

The application requests further relief from Section 4, Residential Type One (R1), of Zoning By-law 2003-60 as amended,
specifically:

*Section 4.3.5 Interior Side Yard Width (Min.) — To decrease the minimum required interior side yard width/setback from 1.8
metres (5.9 ft.) to 0.9 metres (2.95 ft.) along the west property boundary to permit a new detached accessory building with a
height of 3.6 metres (11.81 ft.).

The variance(s) requested would permit the construction/placement of an 11 sq. m. detached accessory building with a
reduced front yard setback and interior side yard setback.
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MATTERS OF PROVINCIAL INTEREST:

| Has had proper regard

Has not had proper regard

PROVINCIAL POLICY STATEMENT:

B Is consistent with Provincial Policy Statement

Is not consistent with Provincial Policy Statement

COUNTY OF SIMCOE OFFICIAL PLAN DESIGNATION:

Settlement YES |NO
CONFORMITY: 0
TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH OFFICIAL PLAN DESIGNATION:
Residential and Natural Hazards YES |NO
CONFORMITY: ]
ZONING BY-LAW CLASSIFICATION(S):
Residential Type One (R1) YES |NO
CONFORMITY: 0

PLANNING ACT SECTION 45 - FOUR (4) TESTS:

Meets general intent and purpose of the Official Plans?

Meets general intent and purpose of the Zoning Bylaw?

Is appropriate and desirable?

s BB b

Is minor in nature?
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INTERNAL DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

Town Planning Staff: The requested variance(s) are incidental in nature, and represent a minor impact on the property.

As the new proposed detached accessory building is to be located in the front yard, it is required to comply with Section
3.1.5.7 of the Town's Zoning By-Law, which requires a minimum front yard setback of 12 metres (39.37 ft.). The
reduced front yard setback of 8 metres (26.24 ft.) meets the intent of the Section 3.1.5.7 provision, and will not interfere
with the functionality of the existing front yard amenity area or driveway. It is further noted that the proposed detached
accessory building (26.24 ft.) complies with Section 4.3.3 Front Yard Depth (minimum), which otherwise permits a
single detached dwelling (a full size house) to have a minimum front yard setback of 6 metres (19.6 ft.).

The requested 0.9 metre (2.95 ft.) interior side yard setback would otherwise comply with Section 3.1.5.5 of the Town's
Zoning By-Law, which permits a detached accessory building to have a 0.9 metre (2.95 ft.) interior yard setback, if the
building or structure is located in the rear yard and is below 3.7 metres in height. As the proposed detached accessory
building is to be located in the front yard, the Section 4.3.5 - 1.8 metre minimum Interior Side Yard Width applies. The
variance requested maintains the intent of the Section 4.3.5 provision, and will not interfere with the functionality of the

property.

EXTERNAL AGENCY COMMENTS:

-The Town's Public Works/Engineering department does not oppose the applicant’s requests.
-The NVCA has no objections to the approval of the application.

-Wasaga Distribution Inc. (WDI) has no objections to the proposal of the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

In consideration of the above, the Town's Planning Department supports application A01824 for
the lands known municipally as 1736 Shore Lane, and legally described as PLAN 810 LOT 25.

Should the Committee choose to approve application A01824, Planning Staff recommend this
approval also be subject to the noted conditions.
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DEFER:

APPROVE:

APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS: ([]

DENY:

CONDITIONS:

1.THAT the development will be substantially consistent with the site plan and drawings provided
with the application, at the time of the building permit review.

Authored by:

—b

/ //// ?

Cameron Watt, Planner | Date
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